1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Robert 2 William Collett Sr. 3 WHEREAS, Robert William Collett Sr. proudly served his country as a member of 4 the United States Army during World War II. He courageously fought during the Battle of 5 Bulge under General George S. Patton, and his profound contributions to his country will 6 never be forgotten; and 7 WHEREAS, Robert William Collett Sr. enjoyed gardening, carpentry, and spending 8 time with his cherished grandchildren; and 9 WHEREAS, Robert William Collett Sr., beloved husband, father, and grandfather, 10 departed this earthly life on February 14, 2019, leaving his family, friends, and all those 11 whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and 12 WHEREAS, Robert William Collett Sr. was preceded in death by his wife, 13 Gertrude Ann Schuler Collett; daughter, Jeanette Collett; and seven siblings. He is survived by his children, Richard Collett, Robert Collett Jr., James Collett and his wife, 14 15 Debbie Dressman-Collett, and Joseph Collett and his wife, Ellen Foltz-Collett; eight 16 grandchildren; thirteen great-grandchildren; two great-great-grandchildren; and a host of 17 other family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their 18 lives: 19 NOW, THEREFORE, 20 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 21 Kentucky: 22  $\rightarrow$  Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound 23 sympathy upon the passing of Robert William Collett Sr., and posthumously thank him 24 for his contributions as a member of the United States Army during World War II.

25 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
26 memory of Robert William Collett Sr.

27

 $\rightarrow$  Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

1 Resolution to Joseph Collett, 10020 Gunpowder Road, Florence, KY 41042.